# BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMENERS IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

accurate, and true copy of the document we is on file or is of record in the offices of the Texas Board of Nursing.

Attract. Alternation of the Board

EXAS Executive Director of the Board

In the matter of Permanent Certificate | Number 2-30006 issued to | LETITIA J.W. WILSON (MEEHAN)

## ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Letitia J.W. Wilson (Meehan) 12400 Brookglade Circle, #15 Houston, Texas 77099

The Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas in a regularly scheduled meeting, having set a Hearing to be held on May 25, 1983 to determine whether cause exists under Article 4525a (9), Texas Revised Civil Statutes, to suspend or nevoke License Number 2-30006, heretofore issued to LET.TIA J.W. WILSON (MEEHAN), pursuant to Texas law, which Hearing was held on May 25, 1983, pursuant to applicable Texas law.

At the Hearing, Dr. Eileen M. Jacobi, R.N., President of the Board, presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Mrs. Peggy L. Brown Mrs. Marlene Hudgins. R:N.

Mrs. Leo Johnson Mrs. June Murphy, R.N. Dr. Jean Pryor, R.N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by Philip Maxwell; Counsel to the Board. The Respondent was present but was not represted by counsel calthough having been notified of her rights regarding the same. Testimony and other evidence was received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

### FINDINGS OF FACT

- l. That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with law.
- That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon LETITIA J.W
   WILSON: (MEEHAN) in accordance with law;

- 3. LETLITA J.W. WILSON MEEHAN, hereinafter referred to as "Respondent", is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas:
- Respondent, While employed and practicing professional nursing from January, 1982, through April, 1982, at Alief General Hospital, in Houston, Texas, appropriated Demerol, without authorization, belonging to Alief General Hospital, Houston, Texas.

The above action is in violation of \$217.13 (4), Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 1987 Revision, which prohibits:

"Appropriating medications, supplies, equipment or personal items, of the patient/client or employer:"

The aforementioned action and conduct constitutes unprofesional or dishonorable conduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violating of Article 4525a (9); Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- That pursuant to Article 4525, Jexas Revised Civil Statutes, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Jexas has jurisdiction over this matter.
- That the evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or dishonorable conduct and in the opinion of the Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure patients and the public.
- Inat the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause pursuant to Article 4525a (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, to revoke License number 2-30006, heretofore issued to LETITIA J.W. WILSON (MEEHAN), to practice professional nursing in Texas,

#### ORDER

NOW: THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 2930006; heretofore issued to LETITIA J.W. WILSON (MEEHAN) to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas be and the same is hereby revoked:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the said license issued to LETITIA J.W. WILSON:

(MEEHAN), upon receipt of this order, be immediately delivered to the

office of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with Article 6252-13a, 16(c). Texas Revised Civil Statutes, that an imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate

effect to this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below; rendered and the same may not be stayed except on proper application to a District Court in accordance with Article 4525c, Texas Revised Civil Statutes: #

Entered this 25th day of May, 1983.

Centificate to Order of Board In the matter of Permanent Centificate No. 2-30006 Essued to DETITIA J.W. WILSON (MEEHAN)

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 25th day. of May, 1983

President Cast Kn

<u> Paulini Barner RM</u>

Ceggy & Brown

Leo & Johnson

Juse Murphy (1)

Jean Pryon Rom.
Marline Algerish